## WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

**REGULAR SESSION, 1951** 

## ENROLLED

SENATE BILL NO. 227

PASSED March 5 1951

In Effect nely Mayof sm Passage

## Senate Bill No. 227

## (By Mr. MITCHELL)

[Passed March 5, 1951; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend article one, chapter thirty-nine of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, by adding thereto a new section to be designated section eleven-a, relating to the recordation of writings and plats, maps and papers annexed photographically.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That article one, chapter thirty-nine of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended by adding thereto a new section to be designated section eleven-a to read as follows:

Section 11-a. Recordation of Writings and Plats, Maps
2 and Papers Annexed Photographically.—It shall be as

- 3 legal and effective in all respects to photographically re-
- 4 cord writings, plats and maps and the papers thereto an-
- 5 nexed as if such writings, plats and maps and papers
- 6 thereto annexed had been recorded by handwriting, or
- 7 by the use of a typewriter, or by any other means useful
- 8 for the purpose.

Enr. S. B. No. 227 The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled. Chairman Senate Committee Chairman House Committee Originated in the Senate. Takes effect Clerk of the Senate President of the Senate Speaker House of Delegates The within Approved this the 8/3 day of Okly L. Ja Governor.

of West Virginia MAR 8 1951

D. PITT O'BRIEN.